103/2009-Cus dated 11.09.2009 on the subject imported 

Computerised Embroidery Machine in the name of M/s. Momaya Creation, 

Plot No. 44, Survey No. 7, Mahaprabhu Nagar, Limbayat, Surat-394210 

should not be denied.  

(ii) Customs Duty totally amounting to Rs. 2,46,611/- (Rupees Two Lakh 

Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eleven only) being the Duty forgone at 

the time of import under EPCG Licence, should not be demanded and 

recovered from them in terms of Notification No. 103/2009-Cus dated 

11.09.2009 as amended, read with the Conditions of Bond executed and 

furnished by them in term of Section 143 of the Customs Act, 1962 by

[...]

adjudicating authority passed order as under: –  

(i) disallowed the benefit of concessional rate of duty @ 3% for EPCG Scheme 

under Notification No. 103/2009-Cus dated 11.09.2009 on the subject imported 

capital goods.    

(ii) confirmed the demand of customs duty amounting Rs. 2,46,611/- (Rupees 

Two Lakh Forty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eleven only) being the Duty 

forgone at the time of import under EPCG Licence, in terms of Notification No. 

103/2009-Cus dated 11.09.2009 as amended, read with the Conditions of Bond 

executed and ordered for recovery in terms of the Section 143 of the Customs Act,

[...]

dated 01.04.2023 for 'Amnesty Scheme for one time settlement of default in export 

obligation' issued by the DGFT and issuance of “REGULARISATION LETTER 

UNDER AMNESTY SCHEME” by the DGFT, Surat vide F.No. 52EFEPC06123AM25 

dated 22.10.2024, I do not hold the goods having assessable value of Rs. 

1177389/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Three Hundred 

Eighty Nine only) liable for confiscation under Section 111 (0) of the Customs 

Act, 1962 and consequently no Redemption Fine under Section 125 (1) is 

imposable. 

16.3. I do not impose any penalty upon M/S. MOMAYA CREATION, PLOT  NO.  44, 

SURVEY NO. 7, MAHAPRABHU NAGAR, LIMBAYAT, SURAT-394210, in terms of Section